FORM PTO-1618A OMB 0651-0027

1

17

10-25-1999



101180794

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name Execution Date Month Day Year Execution Date Month Day Year I O 01 99 Formerly		EMARKS ONLY
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Other Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name TT Systems Corp. 10 01 99		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignme Effective Date Month Day Year Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Name TT Systems Corp. Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Associatio Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name TT Systems LLC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be received as an assignment and the created is an assignment and the received as an article and the received as an article and the received as an article	TT I	
Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year ID 01 99 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Associatio Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name TT Systems LLC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 7 Ode 11 Plaza Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Yonkers New York State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, and assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, and assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, and assignment and the rec	New	Assignment License
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Month Day Year Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Name TT Systems Corp. Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Associatio Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name TT Systems LLC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 7 Odel 1 Plaza Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Yonkers New York State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an application must be a separate document from Assignment.) Cotyperative Country Interviews Other Country Interviews Othe		
Reel # Frame # Other Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party		
Name TT Systems Corp. Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Yea 10 01 99		Change of Name
Name TT Systems Corp. Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Associatio	Reel # Frame #	Other
Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Associatio Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name TT Systems LLC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 7 Odel1 Plaza Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Yonkers New York 10701 Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	Conveying Party	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name TT Systems LLC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 7 Odell Plaza Address (line 2) New York 10701 Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	Name TT Systems Corp.	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name TT Systems LLC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 7 Odell Plaza Address (line 2) New York 10701 Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware		
Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name TT Systems LLC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 7 Odell Plaza Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Yonkers New York 10701 City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Other Limited Liability Company Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	Formerly	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York	Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York		
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name TT Systems LLC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 7 Odell Plaza Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Yonkers City Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership General Partnership Corporation Association Association X Other Limited Liability Company X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	Otner	
Name TT Systems LLC DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 7 Odell Plaza Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Yonkers	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	ation New York
Composed of Address (line 1) 7 Odell Plaza Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Yonkers New York 10701 City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Composed of Address (line 1) 7 Odell Plaza Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Yonkers New York 10701 City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	Name TT Systems LLC	
Address (line 1) 7 Odell Plaza Address (line 2) New York 10701 Address (line 3) Yonkers New York 10701 Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Other Limited Liability Company (Designation Massignment)		
Address (line 1) 7 Odell Plaza Address (line 2) New York 10701 City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Other Limited Liability Company (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	DBA/AKA/TA	M. M
Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Yonkers New York 10701 City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	Composed of	
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Yonkers City State/Country Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Other Limited Liability Company Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware		
Address (line 3) Yonkers City State/Country Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association X Other Limited Liability Company City State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	Address (line 1) / Odell Plaza	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association X Other Limited Liability Company City State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	Address (line 2)	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association X Other Limited Liability Company Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	Address (line 2) Vonkars	New York
Corporation Association Company Comp		State/Country Zip Code
Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership
X Other Limited Liability Company (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	Corporation Association	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware Delaware		representative should be attached
FOR OFFICE LISE ONLY	x Other Limited Liability Comp	jany j
FOR OFFICE LICE ONLY	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Delaware
1333 HIRMAA WYYYYEJU (VIEVIAU	71999 MTHAT1 00000298 75725713 FO	
	481 40.00 DP 482 175.00 DP	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer

Washington, D.C. 20501 place of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20501 place of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover shoot(s) information to

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001973 FRAME: 0715

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	
ONED OCCA	0007

1

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027				IRADEMARK	
Domestic R	epresentative Name and	d Address Enter for the first	Receiving Party or	nly.	
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(212) 735-2	203	
Name	Diane J. Kasselma	an			
Address (line 1)	Skadden, Arps, Sl	late, Meagher. & Flom	LLP		
Address (line 2)	919 Third Avenue				
Address (line 3)	New York, New Yor	ck 10022			
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ages of the attached conveyance	document #	4	
Trademark	Application Number(s)	or Registration Number(s)	Mark if addition	al numbers attached	
	• •	the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER L			
Trac	lemark Application Number	(s) Regi	istration Number(s	s)	
7572571		1606169	1933997	1326399	
		1240058	1226535	1252818	
		1525445			
Number of	Properties Enter the total	al number of properties involved.	# 8		
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount f	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 215.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #					
	ļ	Authorization to charge additional fee	s: Yes	No	
Statement a	and Signature				
attac		elief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to deposi			
D:	iane J. Kasselman	NAK	Octobe	er 1 9 , 1999	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature		Date Signed	

TRADEMARK REEL: 001973 FRAME: 0716

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TT Systems Corp., a New York corporation ("TT Systems"), is the owner of the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications set forth in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 29, 1999, by and among TT Systems LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), TT Systems, Daniel Leitman and Valerie Leitman (together with TT Systems, the "Sellers") (the "Asset Agreement"), Sellers agreed to cause TT Systems to execute and deliver to Assignee at Closing, assignments of all Intellectual Property Assets (as defined in the Asset Agreement), including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property Assets listed in Section 3.22 of the Sellers Disclosure Letter (as defined in the Asset Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, effective as of the date hereof, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, TT Systems does hereby assign unto Assignee, its successors and assigns all of its right, title, and interest in and to:

- (i) the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto;
- (ii) all renewals of the foregoing Trademarks;
- (iii) all causes of actions, claims and demands or other rights for, or arising from, any infringement, including the right to sue for any past, present or future infringement of the Trademarks and related claims, including the right to sue for injunctive relief and to collect damages; and
 - (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

From time to time after the date hereof, at the request of the other party hereto (which for such purposes, shall include any successor to such party or to substantially all its assets), and at the expense of the party so requesting, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver to such requesting party such documents and take such other action as such requesting party may reasonably request in order to consummate more effectively the transactions contemplated hereby.

290761.01-New YorkS4A

TRADEMARK REEL: 001973 FRAME: 0717 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed by its authorized officer as of october 1, 1999.

TT Systems Corp.

Name: Daniel Leitman

Title: President

290761

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001973 FRAME: 0718

STATE OF NE	W YORK)
) ss.:
COUNTY OF	New	York)

I, a notary public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that Daniel Leitman personally known to me to be the President of TT Systems Corp., appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed the above and foregoing instrument pursuant to authority granted to him/her by said corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

set my hand and notarial seal this 21 day of Sept., 1999.

DOUGLAS CULHANE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01/CU5031230
Qualified in Kings County
Commission Express Aug. 1, 2000

Notary Public

My commission expires: Aug. 1, 2000

290761

TRADEMARK REEL: 001973 FRAME: 0719

Schedule of Trademarks Owned by TT Systems Corp.

Trademarks:

- 1. TELE-RECORDER: Int'l Class 9; Reg. No. 1, 606, 169; July 17, 1990
- 2. MODEM MATE: Reg. No. 1,933,997 -- pursuant to Trademark License Agreement between Woods Industries, Inc. and TT Systems Corporation dated as of July 21, 1997, (see Trademark Licenses, below).
- 3. COMCOR COMMUNICATIONS CORNER: Int'l Class 42; Reg. No. 1,326,399; March 19, 1985
- 4. COM-CALL: Int'l Class 9; Reg. No. 1,240,058; May 31, 1983
- 5. MESSAGE MINDER: Int'l Class 9; Reg. No. 1,226,535; February 18, 1983
- 6. TELE-TENDER: Int'l Class 9; Reg. No. 1,252,818; October 4, 1983
- 7. SIMTEL: Int'l Class 9; Reg. No. 1,525,445; February 21, 1989

Trademark Applications:

1. JELLY BEAN: International Class 9; 75/725713, Filed JUNE 2, 1999

Trademark Licenses:

- 1. Trademark License Agreement between Woods Industries, Inc. and TT Systems Corporation dated as of July 21, 1997
- 2. Agreement between Royal Doulton (UK) Limited and TT Systems Corporation, dated as of October 9, 1998.
- License Agreement between International Business Machines Corporation 3. and TT Systems Corporation, dated April 12, 1999.
- 4. ODM Agreement between TECOM CO., LTD and TT Systems Corporation, dated as of October 19, 1998

290761.01-New YorkS4A

RECORDED: 10/20/1999

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 001973 FRAME: 0720

1